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Legal Notice No. EAC/1/2023

EAST AFRICAN COMMUNITY GAZETTE

THE PROTOCOL ON THE ESTABLISHMENTOF THE EAST AFRICAN COMMUNITY CUSTOMS UNION

APPROVED MEASURES ON IMPORT DUTY RATES IN THE EAC COMMON EXTERNAL TARIFF
(Pursuant to Articles 12 (3) and 39 (1) (c) of the Protocol on the Establishment of the East African Community Customs Union)

LEGAL NOTICE

IN EXERCISE of the powers conferred upon the Council of Ministers by Articles 12 (3) and 39 (1) (c) of the Protocol on the 
Establishment of the East African Community Customs Union, the Council of Ministers has approved the following measures 
on custom duty rates on the items provided under The Harmonized Community Description and Coding System in Annex 1 to 
the Protocol:

TABLE I

S/N HS CODE DESCRIPTION DECISION

1. 4821.10.10 --- For labelling dry cell batteries.
(a)	 Deleted the tariff lines 4821.10.10 and 4821.10.90

The new structure of Heading 48.21 will be as follows:

4821.10.00 – Printed 35%

4821.90.00 – Other 10%

(b)	 Tariff line 4821.10.00 – Printed to attract a 35% duty rate

2. 4821.10.90 --- Other

3. 4804.19.10 --- Dry battery Kraftliner
(a)	 Deleted the tariff lines 4804.19.10 and 4804.19.90

The new structure of Heading 48.04 with regard to 
deleted tariff lines will be:

4804.11.00 -- Unbleached 25%

4804.19.00 -- Other 10%

4804.21.00 – Unbleached 25%

(b)	 Tariff line 4804.19.00 -- Other to attract a 10% duty rate

4. 4804.19.90 --- Other

5. 4811.59.10 --- For labelling dry cells and dry 
batteries

(a)	 Deleted the tariff lines 4811.59.10 and 4811.59.90

The structure of Heading 48.11 with regard to deleted 
tariff lines will be:

4811.51.00 -- Bleached, weighing more than 150 g/m2 
10%

4811.59.00 -- Other

- Paper and paperboard coated, impregnated or covered 
with wax, paraffin wax, stearin, oil or glycerol:

4811.60.10 --- Unprinted 

(b)	 Tariff line 4811.59.00 -- Other to attract a 10% duty rate

6. 4811.59.90 --- Other
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TABLE I

S/N HS CODE DESCRIPTION DECISION

7. 8506.90.00 Parts Increased import duty rate from 0% to 10%

8. 8507.90.00 Parts Increased import duty rate from 0% to 10%

9. 
25.01 

Salt (including table salt and 
denatured salt) and pure sodium 
chloride, whether or not in 
aqueous solution or containing 
added anti-caking or free-flowing 
agents; seawater

(a)	 Split Heading 25.01 to create tariff line 2501.00.20 --- 
Sea water
The new structure of Heading 25.01 will be as follows:
- Salt and pure sodium chloride; seawater

2501.00.10 --- Raw Salt

2501.00.20 --- Sea water

2501.00.90 --- Other

(b)	 Tariff line 2501.00.20 --- Sea water to attract a duty rate 
of 25%

10. 21.06 Food preparations not elsewhere 
specified or included.

(a)	 Deleted --- Other 

(b)	 Corrected the regional split as follows:

2106.90.10 --- Specially prepared for infants

2106.90.20 --- Preparations of a kind used in 
manufacturing of beverages and food

2106.90.30 --- Food supplements

2106.90.40 --- Mineral premix used in fortification

2106.90.90 --- Other

11. 1701.99.10 --- Sugar for industrial use Amended the description to read “White refined sugar (for 
industrial use)”

12. 7217.10.00 - Not plated or coated, whether or 
not polished

Increased import duty rate from 0% and 10% to 25% 

13. 7217.20.00  - Plated or coated with zinc

14. 7217.30.10 --- Of a kind used in the 
manufacture of tyres

15. 7217.30.90 --- Other

16. 7217.90.00 - Other

17. 2106.90.10 --- Specially prepared for infants 

(a)	 Amended the description to read “Specially prepared for 
infants and young children”

(b)	 Increased import duty rate from 10% to 25%

18. 3820.00.00 Anti-freezing preparations and 
prepared de-icing fluids. Increased import duty rate from 10% to 25% 

19. 3921.90.10 --- Unprinted Reduced import duty rate from 25% to 10% 

These decisions shall come into force on the 1st July, 2023
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TABLE II

S/N HS CODE DESCRIPTION DECISION

1 76.12

Aluminium casks, drums, cans, 
boxes and similar containers 
(including rigid or collapsible 
tubular containers), for any 
material (other than compressed 
or liquefied gas), of a capacity not 
exceeding 300 l, whether or not 
lined or heat-insulated, but not 
fitted with mechanical or thermal 
equipment. 

(a)	 Aligned the structure of Heading 76.12 with 73.10 as 
follows: 

7612.90.10 --- Aerosol cans

7612.90.20 --- Cans and ends for beverages and food

7612.90.90 --- Other

(b)	 Tariff line 7612.90.10 --- Aerosol cans will attract a duty 
rate of 10%

2. 8423.89.10
--- Weighing machinery having 
a maximum weighing capacity 
exceeding 5,000 kg

(a)	 Deleted – Other:

(b)	 Deleted the tariff lines 8423.89.10 and 8423.89.90

The new structure of Heading 84.23 with regard to 
deleted tariff lines will be:

8423.82.00 -- Having a maximum weighing capacity 
exceeding 30 kg but not exceeding 5,000 kg

8423.89.00 -- Other 

8423.90.00 - Weighing machine weights of all kinds; 
parts of weighing machinery 

(c)	 Tariff line 8423.89.00 -- Other to attract a duty rate of 0% 

3. 8423.89.90 --- Other

4. 8703.80.00 - Other vehicles, with only 
electric motor for propulsion

(a)	 Split HS Code 8703.80.00 to create HS Codes 
8703.80.10 --- Unassembled and 8703.80.90 --- Other

The new structure of Heading 87.03 with regard to 
split made will be as follows:

8703.70.00 - Other vehicles, with both compression-
ignition internal combustion piston engine (diesel or 
semi-diesel) and electric motor as motors for propulsion, 
capable of being charged by plugging to external source 
of electric power 

- Other vehicles, with only electric motor for propulsion

8703.80.10 --- Unassembled

8703.80.90 --- Other

- Other: 

8703.90.10 --- Ambulances and hearses 

(b)	 Tariff line 8703.80.10 --- Unassembled to attract a 0% 
duty rate

(c)	 Tariff line 8703.80.90 --- Other to attract a 25% duty rate

These decisions shall come into force on the 1st January, 2023
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TABLE III

S/N HS CODE DESCRIPTION DECISION

1. 2710.19.51 ---- Lubricants in liquid form

(a)	 Assigned the item as Sensitive for Uganda up to 30th 
June 2023; and 

(b)	 Uganda to stay application of EAC CET rate of 25% and 
apply a duty rate of 36% up to 30th June 2023.

2. 2710.19.52 ---- Lubricating greases

(a)	 Assigned the item as Sensitive for Uganda up to 30th 
June 2023; and 

(b)	 Uganda to stay application of EAC CET rate of 25% and 
apply a duty rate of 36% up to 30th June 2023.

3. 7210.30.00 - Electrolytically plated or coated 
with zinc

(a)	 Assigned the item as Sensitive for Uganda up to 30th 
June 2023; and 

(b)	 Uganda to stay application of EAC CET rate of 25% and 
apply a duty rate of 36% up to 30th June 2023.

4. 7210.41.00 -- Corrugated

(a)	 Assigned the item as Sensitive for Uganda up to 30th 
June 2023; and 

(b)	 Uganda to stay application of EAC CET rate of 25% and 
apply a duty rate of 36% up to 30th June 2023.

5. 7210.49.00 -- Other

(a)	 Assigned the item as Sensitive for Uganda up to 30th 
June 2023; and 

(b)	 Uganda to stay application of EAC CET rate of 25% or 
$200/MT whichever is higher and apply a duty rate of 
36% up to 30th June 2023.

6. 7210.61.00 -- Plated or coated with 
aluminium-zinc alloys

(a)	 Assigned the item as Sensitive for Uganda up to 30th 
June 2023; and

(b)	 Uganda to stay application of EAC CET rate of 25% or 
$200/MT whichever is higher and apply a duty rate of 
36% up to 30th June 2023.

7. 7210.69.00 -- Other

(a)	 Assigned the item as Sensitive for Uganda up to 30th 
June 2023; and

(b)	 Uganda to stay application of EAC CET rate of 25% or 
$200/MT whichever is higher and apply a duty rate of 
36% up to 30th June 2023.

8. 7210.70.00 - Painted, Vanished or coated with 
plastics

(a)	 Assigned the item as Sensitive for Uganda up to 30th 
June 2023; and

(b)	 Uganda to stay application of EAC CET rate of 25% or 
$200/MT whichever is higher and apply a duty rate of 
36% up to 30th June 2023.
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TABLE III

S/N HS CODE DESCRIPTION DECISION

9. 7210.90.00 - Other

(a)	 Assigned the item as Sensitive for Uganda up to 30th 
June 2023; and 

(b)	 Uganda to stay application of EAC CET rate of 25% or 
$200/MT whichever is higher and apply a duty rate of 
36% up to 30th June 2023.

10. 7212.20.00 - Electrolytically plated or coated 
with zinc

(a)	 Assigned the item as Sensitive for Uganda up to 30th 
June 2023; and

(b)	 Uganda to stay application of EAC CET rate of 10% and 
apply a duty rate of 36% up to 30th June 2023.

11. 7212.30.00 - Otherwise plated or coated with 
zinc

(a)	 Assigned the item as Sensitive for Uganda up to 30th 
June 2023; and 

(b)	 Uganda to stay application of EAC CET rate of 25% or 
$200/MT whichever is higher and apply a duty rate of 
36% up to 30th June 2023.

12. 7212.40.00 - Painted, varnished or coated 
with plastics 

(a)	 Assigned the item as Sensitive for Uganda up to 30th 
June 2023; and

(b)	 Uganda to stay application of EAC CET rate of 35% and 
apply a duty rate of 36% up to 30th June 2023.

13. 7212.50.00 - Otherwise plated or coated

(a)	 Assigned the item as Sensitive for Uganda up to 30th 
June 2023; and 

(b)	 Uganda to stay application of EAC CET rate of 35% and 
apply a duty rate of 36% up to 30th June 2023.

14. 7212.60.00 - Clad

(a)	 Assigned the item as Sensitive for Uganda up to 30th 
June 2023; and

(b)	 Uganda to stay application of EAC CET rate of 10% and 
apply a duty rate of 36% up to 30th June 2023.

15. 7225.91.00 -- Electrolytically plated or coated 
with zinc

(a)	 Assigned the item as Sensitive for Uganda up to 30th 
June 2023; and

(b)	 Uganda to stay application of EAC CET rate of 10% and 
apply a duty rate of 36% up to 30th June 2023.

16. 7225.92.00 -- Otherwise plated or coated with 
zinc

(a)	 Assigned the item as Sensitive for Uganda up to 30th 
June 2023; and

(b)	 Uganda to stay application of EAC CET rate of 10% and 
apply a duty rate of 36% up to 30th June 2023.

17. 7225.99.00 -- Other

(a)	 Assigned the item as Sensitive for Uganda up to 30th 
June 2023; and

(b)	 Uganda to stay application of EAC CET rate of 10% and 
apply a duty rate of 36% up to 30th June 2023.
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TABLE III

S/N HS CODE DESCRIPTION DECISION

18. 7217.20.00 - Plated or coated with zinc

(a)	 Assigned the item as Sensitive for Uganda up to 30th 
June 2023; and

(b)	 Uganda to stay application of EAC CET rate of 10% and 
apply a duty rate of 36% up to 30th June 2023.

19. 3401.11.00 -- For toilet use (including 
medicated products)

(a)	 Assigned the item as Sensitive for Uganda up to 30th 
June 2023; and

(b)	 Uganda to stay application of EAC CET rate of 35% and 
apply a duty rate of 36% up to 30th June 2023.

20. 3401.19.00 -- Other

(a)	 Assigned the item as Sensitive for Uganda up to 30th 
June 2023; and

(b)	 Uganda to stay application of EAC CET rate of 35% and 
apply a duty rate of 36% up to 30th June 2023.

21. 3401.20.90 --- Other

(a)	 Assigned the item as Sensitive for Uganda up to 30th 
June 2023; and

(b)	 Uganda to stay application of EAC CET rate of 35% and 
apply a duty rate of 36% up to 30th June 2023.

22. 3401.30.00

- Organic surface-active products 
and preparations for washing 
the skin, in the form of liquid or 
cream and put up for retail sale, 
whether or not containing soap

(a)	 Assigned the item as Sensitive for Uganda up to 30th 
June 2023; and

(b)	 Uganda to stay application of EAC CET rate of 35% and 
apply a duty rate of 36% up to 30th June 2023.

23. 3402.31.00 -- Linear alkylbenzene sulphonic 
acids and their salts

(a)	 Assigned the item as Sensitive for Uganda up to 30th 
June 2023; and

(b)	 Uganda to stay application of EAC CET rate of 10% and 
apply a duty rate of 36% up to 30th June 2023.

24. 3402.39.00 -- Other

(a)	 Assigned the item as Sensitive for Uganda up to 30th 
June 2023; and

(b)	 Uganda to stay application of EAC CET rate of 10% and 
apply a duty rate of 36% up to 30th June 2023.

25. 3402.41.00 -- Cationic

(a)	 Assigned the item as Sensitive for Uganda up to 30th 
June 2023; and 

(b)	 Uganda to stay application of EAC CET rate of 10% and 
apply a duty rate of 36% up to 30th June 2023.

26. 3402.42.00 -- Non-ionic

(a)	 Assigned the item as Sensitive for Uganda up to 30th 
June 2023; and

(b)	 Uganda to stay application of EAC CET rate of 10% and 
apply a duty rate of 36% up to 30th June 2023.
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TABLE III

S/N HS CODE DESCRIPTION DECISION

27. 3402.49.00 -- Other

(a)	 Assigned the item as Sensitive for Uganda up to 30th 
June 2023; and

(b)	 Uganda to stay application of EAC CET rate of 25% and 
apply a duty rate of 36% up to 30th June 2023.

28. Heading 22.07

Undenatured ethyl alcohol of an 
alcoholic strength by volume of 
80% vol or higher; ethyl alcohol 
and other spirits, denatured, of 
any strength.

(a)	 Assigned the items as Sensitive for Uganda up to 30th 
June 2023; and 

(b)	 Uganda to stay application of EAC CET rates and apply a 
duty rate of 36% up to 30th June 2023.

29. 0704.10.00  Cauliflowers and broccoli

(a)	 Assigned the items as Sensitive for Uganda up to 30th 
June 2023; and 

(b)	 Uganda to stay application of EAC CET rate of 35% and 
apply a duty rate of 36% up to 30th June 2023.

30. 0704.42.00  Brussels sprouts

31. 0704.90.00  Other

32. 0705.11.00  Cabbage lettuce (head lettuce)

33. 0706.10.00  Carrots and turnips

34. 0707.00.00  Cucumbers and gherkins, fresh or 
chilled

35. 0708.10.00  Peas (Pisum sativum)

36. 0712.20.00 Onions 

37. 0801.11.00  Desiccated

(a)	 Assigned the items as Sensitive for Uganda up to 30th 
June 2023; and 

(b)	 Uganda to stay application of EAC CET rate of 35% and 
apply a duty rate of 36% up to 30th June 2023.

38. 0802.12.00  Shelled

39. 0803.10.00  Plantains

40. 0804.30.00  Pineapples

41. 0807.11.00  Water Melons

42. 48.19

Cartons, boxes, cases, bags 
and other packing containers, 
of paper, paperboard, cellulose 
wadding or webs of cellulose 
paperboard of a kind used in 
offices, shops or the like.

(a)	 Assigned the items as Sensitive for Uganda up to 30th 
June 2023; and 

(b)	 Uganda to stay application of EAC CET rate of 35% and 
apply a duty rate of 36% up to 30th June 2023.

43. 4821.10.00 Printed (a)	 Assigned the items as Sensitive for Uganda up to 30th 
June 2023; and 

(b)	 Uganda to stay application of EAC CET rate of 10% and 
apply a duty rate of 36% up to 30th June 2023.

44. 4821.90.00 Other 
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TABLE III

S/N HS CODE DESCRIPTION DECISION

45. 4909.00.00

Printed or illustrated postcards; 
printed cards bearing personal 
greetings, messages or 
announcements, whether or 
not illustrated, with or without 
envelopes or trimmings. (a)	 Assigned the items as Sensitive for Uganda up to 30th 

June 2023; and 

(b)	 Uganda to stay application of EAC CET rate of 35% and 
apply a duty rate of 36% up to 30th June 2023.

46. 4910.00.00 Calendars of any kind, printed, 
including calendar blocks

47. 4911.10.00
Trade advertising material, 
commercial catalogues and the 
like

48. 4911.91.00 Pictures, designs and photographs

49. 4911.99.10 Instructional charts and diagrams

50. 8528.72.90 Other (Colour Television Sets) (a)	 Assigned the items as Sensitive for Uganda up to 30th 
June 2023; and 

(b)	 Uganda to stay application of EAC CET rate of 25% and 
apply a duty rate of 36% up to 30th June 2023.

51. 8528.73.90 Other (Television Sets)

These decisions shall come into force on the 1st January, 2023

HON. AMB. EZEKIEL NIBIGIRA
Chairperson Council of Ministers
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Legal Notice No. EAC/2/2023

EAST AFRICAN COMMUNITY GAZETTE

THE PROTOCOL ON THE ESTABLISHMENTOF THE EAST AFRICAN COMMUNITY CUSTOMS UNION 

A STAY OF APPLICATION FOR THE REPUBLIC OF UGANDA ON THE EAC COMMON EXTERNAL TARIFF 
(CET) IN RESPECT OF TEXTILES

(Pursuant to Articles 12 (3) and 39 (1) (c) of the Protocol on the Establishment of the East African Community Customs 
Union)

LEGAL NOTICE

IN EXERCISE of the powers conferred upon the Council of Ministers by Articles 12 (3) and 39 (1) (c) of the Protocol on the 
Establishment of the East African Community Customs Union, the Council of Ministers has approved the amendment to a stay 
of application for the Republic of Uganda on the EAC Common External Tariff in respect of Textiles as was granted vide Legal 
Notice No. EAC/119/2022 dated 30th June, 2022.

TABLE I

The Republic of Uganda shall apply a duty rate of 35% for one year on the following items.

S/N HS CODE DESCRIPTION

1. 5007.10.00 - Fabrics of noil silk

2. 5007.20.00 - Other fabrics, containing 85% or more by weight of silk or of silk waste other than noil silk

3. 5007.90.00 - Other fabrics

4. 5111.11.00 -- Of a weight not exceeding 300 g/m² 

5. 5111.19.00 -- Other

6. 5111.20.00 - Other, mixed mainly or solely with man-made filaments

7. 5111.30.00 - Other, mixed mainly or solely with man-made staple fibres

8. 5111.90.00 - Other 

9. 5112.11.00 -- Of a weight not exceeding 200 g/m²

10. 5112.19.00 -- Other 

11. 5112.20.00 - Other, mixed mainly or solely with man-made filaments

12. 5112.30.00 - Other, mixed mainly or solely with man-made staple fibres

13. 5112.90.00 - Other

14. 5113.00.00 Woven fabrics of coarse animal hair or of horsehair.

15. 5208.11.00 -- Plain weave, weighing not more than 100 g/m2 

16. 5208.12.00 -- Plain weave, weighing more than 100 g/m2 

17. 5208.13.00 -- 3-thread or 4-thread twill, including cross twill

18. 5208.19.00 -- Other fabrics

19. 5208.21.00 -- Plain weave, weighing not more than 100 g/m2 

20. 5208.22.00 -- Plain weave, weighing more than 100 g/m2 

21. 5208.23.00 -- 3-thread or 4-thread twill, including cross twill



1st January, 2023	 EAST AFRICAN COMMUNITY GAZETTE	 11

TABLE I

The Republic of Uganda shall apply a duty rate of 35% for one year on the following items.

S/N HS CODE DESCRIPTION

22. 5208.29.00 -- Other fabrics

23. 5208.41.00 -- Plain weave, weighing not more than 100 g/m2 

24. 5208.42.00 -- Plain weave, weighing more than 100 g/m2 

25. 5208.43.00 -- 3-thread or 4-thread twill, including cross twill

26. 5208.49.00 -- Other fabrics

27. 5208.59.00 -- Other fabrics

28. 5209.11.00 -- Plain weave

29. 5209.12.00 -- 3-thread or 4-thread twill, including cross twill

30. 5209.19.00 -- Other fabrics 

31. 5209.21.00 -- Plain weave

32. 5209.22.00 -- 3-thread or 4-thread twill, including cross twill

33. 5209.29.00 -- Other fabrics

34. 5209.31.00 -- Plain weave

35. 5209.41.00 -- Plain weave

36. 5209.42.00 -- Denim 

37. 5209.43.00 -- Other fabrics of 3-thread or 4-thread twill, including cross twill

38. 5209.49.00 -- Other fabrics

39. 5209.52.00 -- 3-thread or 4-thread twill, including cross twill

40. 5209.59.00 -- Other fabrics

41. 5210.11.00 -- Plain weave

42. 5210.19.00 -- Other fabrics

43. 5210.21.00 -- Plain weave

44. 5210.29.00 -- Other fabrics

45. 5210.31.00 -- Plain weave

46. 5210.32.00 -- 3-thread or 4-thread twill, including cross twill

47. 5210.39.00 -- Other fabrics

48. 5210.41.00 -- Plain weave

49. 5210.49.00 -- Other fabrics

50. 5210.51.90 --- Other 

51. 5211.11.00 -- Plain weave

52. 5211.12.00 -- 3-thread or 4-thread twill, including cross twill

53. 5211.19.00 -- Other fabrics

54. 5211.20.00 - Bleached
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TABLE I

The Republic of Uganda shall apply a duty rate of 35% for one year on the following items.

S/N HS CODE DESCRIPTION

55. 5211.31.00 -- Plain weave

56. 5211.32.00 -- 3-thread or 4-thread twill, including cross twill

57. 5211.39.00 -- Other fabrics

58. 5211.41.00 -- Plain weave

59. 5211.42.00 -- Denim 

60. 5211.43.00 -- Other fabrics of 3-thread or 4-thread twill, including cross twill

61. 5211.49.00 -- Other fabrics

62. 5211.52.00 -- 3-thread or 4-thread twill, including cross twill

63. 5211.59.00 -- Other fabrics

64. 5212.11.00 -- Unbleached

65. 5212.12.00 -- Bleached

66. 5212.13.00 -- Dyed

67. 5212.14.00 -- Of yarns of different colours

68. 5212.21.00 -- Unbleached

69. 5212.22.00 -- Bleached

70. 5212.23.00 -- Dyed

71. 5212.24.00 -- Of yarns of different colours

72. 5309.11.00 -- Unbleached or bleached

73. 5309.19.00 -- Other

74. 5309.21.00 -- Unbleached or bleached

75. 5309.29.00 -- Other

76. 5310.10.00 - Unbleached

77. 5310.90.00 - Other

78. 5311.00.00 Woven fabrics of other vegetable textile fibres; woven fabrics of paper yarn.

79. 5407.20.00 - Woven fabrics obtained from strip or the like

80. 5407.30.00 - Fabrics specified in Note 9 to Section XI

81. 5407.41.00 -- Unbleached or bleached 

82. 5407.43.00 -- Of yarns of different colours

83. 5407.44.00 -- Printed

84. 5407.69.00 -- Other

85. 5407.71.00 -- Unbleached or bleached

86. 5407.73.00 -- Of yarns of different colours

87. 5407.81.00 -- Unbleached or bleached
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TABLE I

The Republic of Uganda shall apply a duty rate of 35% for one year on the following items.

S/N HS CODE DESCRIPTION

88. 5407.82.00 -- Dyed

89. 5407.83.00 -- Of yarns of different colours

90. 5407.84.00 -- Printed

91. 5407.91.00 -- Unbleached or bleached

92. 5407.92.00 -- Dyed

93. 5407.93.00 -- Of yarns of different colours

94. 5407.94.00 -- Printed

95. 5408.10.00 - Woven fabrics obtained from high tenacity yarn of viscose rayon

96. 5408.21.00 -- Unbleached or bleached

97. 5408.22.00 -- Dyed

98. 5408.23.00 -- Of yarns of different colours 

99. 5408.24.00 -- Printed

100. 5408.31.00 -- Unbleached or bleached

101. 5408.32.00 -- Dyed

102. 5408.34.00 -- Printed

103. 5512.11.00 -- Unbleached or bleached

104. 5512.19.00 -- Other

105. 5512.21.00 -- Unbleached or bleached

106. 5512.29.00 -- Other

107. 5512.91.00 -- Unbleached or bleached

108. 5512.99.00 -- Other

109. 5513.11.00 -- Of polyester staple fibres, plain weave

110. 5513.12.00 -- 3-thread or 4-thread twill, including cross twill, of polyester staple fibres

111. 5513.13.00 -- Other woven fabrics of polyester staple fibres

112. 5513.19.00 -- Other woven fabrics

113. 5513.21.00 -- Of polyester staple fibres, plain weave

114. 5513.29.00 -- Other woven fabrics

115. 5513.31.00 -- Of polyester staple fibres, plain weave

116. 5513.39.00 -- Other woven fabrics

117. 5513.49.00 -- Other woven fabrics

118. 5514.11.00 -- Of polyester staple fibres, plain weave

119. 5514.12.00 -- 3-thread or 4-thread twill, including cross twill, of polyester staple fibres

120. 5514.19.00 -- Other woven fabrics
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TABLE I

The Republic of Uganda shall apply a duty rate of 35% for one year on the following items.

S/N HS CODE DESCRIPTION

121. 5514.21.00 -- Of polyester staple fibres, plain weave

122. 5514.22.00 -- 3-thread or 4-thread twill, including cross twill, of polyester staple fibres

123. 5514.23.00 -- Other woven fabrics of polyester staple fibres

124. 5514.29.00 -- Other woven fabrics

125. 5514.30.00 - Of yarns of different colours 

126. 5514.42.00 -- 3-thread or 4-thread twill, including cross twill, of polyester staple fibres

127. 5514.43.00 -- Other woven fabrics of polyester staple fibres

128. 5514.49.00 -- Other woven fabrics

129. 5515.11.00 -- Mixed mainly or solely with viscose rayon staple fibres

130. 5515.12.00 -- Mixed mainly or solely with man-made filaments

131. 5515.13.00 -- Mixed mainly or solely with wool or fine animal hair

132. 5515.19.00 -- Other

133. 5515.21.00 -- Mixed mainly or solely with man-made filaments

134. 5515.22.00 -- Mixed mainly or solely with wool or fine animal hair

135. 5515.29.00 -- Other

136. 5515.91.00 -- Mixed mainly or solely with man-made filaments

137. 5515.99.00 -- Other

138. 5516.11.00 -- Unbleached or bleached

139. 5516.13.00 -- Of yarns of different colours

140. 5516.14.00 -- Printed

141. 5516.21.00 -- Unbleached or bleached 

142. 5516.22.00 -- Dyed

143. 5516.23.00 -- Of yarns of different colours

144. 5516.24.00 -- Printed

145. 5516.31.00 -- Unbleached or bleached

146. 5516.32.00 -- Dyed

147. 5516.33.00 -- Of yarns of different colours

148. 5516.34.00 -- Printed

149. 5516.41.00 -- Unbleached or bleached

150. 5516.42.00 -- Dyed

151. 5516.43.00 -- Of yarns of different colours

152. 5516.44.00 -- Printed

153. 5516.91.00 -- Unbleached or bleached
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TABLE I

The Republic of Uganda shall apply a duty rate of 35% for one year on the following items.

S/N HS CODE DESCRIPTION

154. 5516.92.00 -- Dyed

155. 5516.93.00 -- Of yarns of different colours

156. 5516.94.00 -- Printed

157. 5601.21.00 -- Of cotton

158. 5601.22.00 -- Of man-made fibres

159. 5601.29.00 -- Other

160. 5601.30.00 - Textile flock and dust and mill neps

161. 5602.10.00 - Needleloom felt and stitch-bonded fibre fabrics

162. 5602.21.00 -- Of wool or fine animal hair

163. 5602.29.00 -- Of other textile materials

164. 5602.90.00 - Other

165. 5604.10.00 - Rubber thread and cord, textile covered

166. 5604.90.00 - Other

167. 5605.00.00 Metallized yarn, whether or not gimped, being textile yarn, or strip or the like of heading 54.04 or 
54.05, combined with metal in the form of thread, strip or powder or covered with metal.

168. 5606.00.00 Gimped yarn, and strip and the like of heading 54.04 or 54.05, gimped (other than those of heading 
56.05 and gimped horsehair yarn); chenille yarn (including flock chenille yarn); loop wale-yarn.

169. 5607.21.00 -- Binder or baler twine

170. 5607.29.00 -- Other

171. 5607.41.00 -- Binder or baler twine

172. 5608.19.10 --- Fruit tree and seedbed netting

173. 5608.19.90 --- Other

174. 5608.90.00 - Other

175. 5609.00.00 Articles of yarn, strip or the like of heading 54.04 or 54.05, twine, cordage, rope or cables, not 
elsewhere specified or included.

176. 5801.10.00 - Of wool or fine animal hair 

177. 5801.21.00 -- Uncut weft pile fabrics 

178. 5801.22.00 -- Cut corduroy

179. 5801.23.00 -- Other weft pile fabrics

180. 5801.26.00 -- Chenille fabrics

181. 5801.27.00 -- Warp pile fabrics

182. 5801.31.00 -- Uncut weft pile fabrics

183. 5801.32.00 -- Cut corduroy

184. 5801.33.00 -- Other weft pile fabrics

185. 5801.36.00 -- Chenille fabrics
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TABLE I

The Republic of Uganda shall apply a duty rate of 35% for one year on the following items.

S/N HS CODE DESCRIPTION

186. 5801.37.00 -- Warp pile fabrics

187. 5802.11.00 -- Unbleached

188. 5802.19.00 -- Other

189. 5802.20.00 - Terry towelling and similar woven terry fabrics, of other textile materials

190. 5802.30.00 - Tufted textile fabrics

191. 5803.00.00 Gauze, other than narrow fabrics of heading 58.06.

192. 5804.21.00 -- Of man-made fibres

193. 5804.29.00 -- Of other textile materials

194. 5804.30.00 - Hand-made lace

195. 5805.00.00 Hand-woven tapestries of the type Gobelins, Flanders, Aubusson, Beauvais and the like, and needle-
worked tapestries (for example, petit point, cross stitch), whether or not made up. 

196. 5806.10.00 - Woven pile fabrics (including terry towelling and similar terry fabrics) and chenille fabrics

197. 5806.20.00 - Other woven fabrics, containing by weight 5% or more of elastomeric yarn or rubber thread

198. 5806.31.00 -- Of cotton

199. 5806.32.00 -- Of man-made fibres

200. 5806.39.00 -- Of other textile materials

201. 5806.40.00 - Fabrics consisting of warp without weft assembled by means of an adhesive (bolducs)

202. 5807.10.00 - Woven

203. 5807.90.00 - Other

204. 5808.10.00 - Braids in the piece

205. 5808.90.00 - Other

206. 5809.00.00 Woven fabrics of metal thread and woven fabrics of metallized yarn of heading No. 56.05, of a kind 
used in apparel, as furnishing fabrics or for similar purposes, not elsewhere specified or included. 

207. 5810.10.00 - Embroidery without visible ground

208. 5810.91.00 -- Of cotton

209. 5810.92.00 -- Of man-made fibres

210. 5810.99.00 -- Of other textile materials

211. 5811.00.00 Quilted textile products in the piece, composed of one or more layers of textile materials assembled 
with padding by stitching or otherwise, other than embroidery of heading 58.10

212. 5901.10.00 - Textile fabrics coated with gum or amylaceous substances, of a kind used for the outer covers of 
books or the like

213. 5901.90.00 - Other

214. 5902.20.00 - Of polyesters

215. 5904.10.00 - Linoleum

216. 5904.90.00 - Other
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TABLE I

The Republic of Uganda shall apply a duty rate of 35% for one year on the following items.

S/N HS CODE DESCRIPTION

217. 5905.00.00 Textile wall coverings

218. 5906.10.00 - Adhesive tape of a width not exceeding 20 cm

219. 5906.91.00 -- Knitted or crocheted

220. 5906.99.00 -- Other

221. 5907.00.00 Textile fabrics otherwise impregnated, coated or covered; painted canvas being theatrical scenery, 
studio back-cloths or the like.

222. 5908.00.00 Textile wicks, woven, plaited or knitted, for lamps, stoves, lighters, candles or the like; incandescent 
gas mantles and tubular knitted gas mantle fabric therefor, whether or not impregnated.

223. 5909.00.00 Textile hose piping and similar textile tubing, with or without lining, armor or accessories of other 
materials.

224. 5910.00.00 Transmission or conveyor belts or belting, of textile material, whether or not impregnated, coated, 
covered or laminated with plastics, or reinforced with metal or other material.

225. 6001.10.00 - “Long pile” fabrics

226. 6001.21.00 -- Of cotton 

227. 6001.22.00 -- Of man-made fibres

228. 6001.29.00 -- Of other textile materials

229. 6001.91.00 -- Of cotton

230. 6001.92.00 -- Of man-made fibres

231. 6001.99.00 -- Of other textile materials

232. 6002.40.00 - Containing by weight 5% or more elastomeric yarn but not containing rubber thread

233. 6002.90.00 - Other 

234. 6003.10.00 - Of wool or fine animal hair

235. 6003.20.00 - Of cotton

236. 6003.30.00 - Of synthetic fibres

237. 6003.40.00 - Of artificial fibres

238. 6003.90.00 - Other

239. 6004.10.00 - Containing by weight 5% or more of elastomeric yarn but not containing rubber thread

240. 6004.90.00 - Other

241. 6005.21.00 -- Unbleached or bleached

242. 6005.22.00 -- Dyed

243. 6005.23.00 -- Of yarns of different colours

244. 6005.24.00 -- Printed

245. 6605.35.00 -- Fabrics specified in Subheading Note 1 to this Chapter

246. 6605.36.00 -- Other, unbleached or bleached

247. 6605.37.00 -- Other, dyed
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TABLE I

The Republic of Uganda shall apply a duty rate of 35% for one year on the following items.

S/N HS CODE DESCRIPTION

248. 6605.38.00 -- Other, of yarns of different colours

249. 6605.39.00 -- Other, printed

250. 6005.41.00 -- Unbleached or bleached

251. 6005.42.00 -- Dyed

252. 6005.43.00 -- Of yarns of different colours

253. 6005.44.00 -- Printed

254. 6005.90.00 - Other

255. 6006.10.00 - Of wool or fine animal hair

256. 6006.21.00 -- Unbleached or bleached

257. 6006.22.00 -- Dyed

258. 6006.23.00 -- Of yarns of different colours

259. 6006.24.00 -- Printed

260. 6006.31.00 -- Unbleached or bleached

261. 6006.32.00 -- Dyed

262. 6006.33.00 -- Of yarns of different colours

263. 6006.34.00 -- Printed

264. 6006.41.00 -- Unbleached or bleached

265. 6006.42.00 -- Dyed

266. 6006.43.00 -- Of yarns of different colours

267. 6006.44.00 -- Printed

268. 6006.90.00 - Other

These decisions shall come into effect from 1st January, 2023

TABLE II

The Republic of Uganda shall apply a duty rate of 35% or a Specific Duty of USD 3.0 / Kg whichever is higher up to 
30th June, 2023 on the following items.

S/N HS CODE DESCRIPTION

1. 3005.90.11 White absorbent cotton wadding ---- Sterile, in rolls 

2. 3005.90.12 White absorbent cotton wadding ---- non-sterile, in rolls

3. 3005.90.19 White absorbent cotton wadding ---- Other

4. 5208.31.00 -- Plain weave, weighing not more than 100 g/m2

5. 5208.32.00 -- Plain weave, weighing more than 100 g/m2 

6. 5208.33.00 -- 3-thread or 4-thread twill, including cross twill
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TABLE II

The Republic of Uganda shall apply a duty rate of 35% or a Specific Duty of USD 3.0 / Kg whichever is higher up to 
30th June, 2023 on the following items.

S/N HS CODE DESCRIPTION

7. 5208.39.00 -- Other fabrics

8. 5208.51.10 --- Khanga, Kikoi and Kitenge

9. 5208.51.90 --- Other

10. 5208.52.10 --- Khanga, Kikoi and Kitenge

11. 5208.52.90 --- Other

12. 5209.32.00 -- 3-thread or 4-thread twill, including cross twill

13. 5209.39.00 -- Other fabrics

14. 5209.51.10 --- Khanga, Kikoi and Kitenge

15. 5209.51.90 --- Other 

16. 5210.51.10 --- Khanga, Kikoi and Kitenge

17. 5210.59.00 -- Other fabrics

18. 5211.51.10 --- Khanga, Kikoi and Kitenge

19. 5211.51.90 --- Other 

20. 5212.15.10 --- Khanga, Kikoi and Kitenge

21. 5212.15.90 --- Other

22. 5212.25.10 --- Khanga, Kikoi and Kitenge

23. 5212.25.90 --- Other

24. 5407.52.00 -- Dyed

25. 5407.54.00 -- Printed

26. 5407.61.00 -- Containing 85% or more by weight of non-textured polyester filaments

27. 5407.72.00 -- Printed

28. 5407.74.00 -- Printed

29. 5513.23.00 -- Other woven fabrics of polyester staple fibres

30. 5513.41.10 --- Khanga, Kikoi and Kitenge

31. 5513.41.90 --- Other

32. 5514.41.10 --- Khanga, Kikoi and Kitenge

33. 5514.41.90 --- Other

34. 5516.12.00 -- Dyed

These decisions shall come into effect from 1st January, 2023

HON. AMB. EZEKIEL NIBIGIRA
Chairperson
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Legal Notice No. EAC/3/2023

EAST AFRICAN COMMUNITY GAZETTE

THE PROTOCOL ON THE ESTABLISHMENTOF THE EAST AFRICAN COMMUNITY CUSTOMS UNION 

A STAY OF APPLICATION FOR THE REPUBLIC OF UGANDA ON THE EAC COMMON EXTERNAL TARIFF 
(CET) IN RESPECT OF GARMENTS

(Pursuant to Articles 12 (3) and 39 (1) (c) of the Protocol on the Establishment of the East African Community Customs 
Union)

LEGAL NOTICE

IN EXERCISE of the powers conferred upon the Council of Ministers by Articles 12 (3) and 39 (1) (c) of the Protocol on the 
Establishment of the East African Community Customs Union, the Council of Ministers has approved the amendment to a stay 
of application for the Republic of Uganda on the EAC Common External Tariff in respect of Garments as was granted vide Legal 
Notice No. EAC/120/2022 dated 30th June, 2022 

TABLE I

The Republic of Uganda shall apply a duty rate of 35% for one year on the following items.

S/N HS CODE DESCRIPTION

1. 6101.20.00 - Of cotton

2. 6101.30.00 - Of manmade fibres

3. 6101.90.00 - Of other textile materials

4. 6102.10.00 - Of wool or fine animal hair

5. 6102.20.00 - Of cotton

6. 6102.30.00 - Of manmade fibres

7. 6102.90.00 - Of other textile materials

8. 6103.10.00 - Suits 

9. 6103.22.00 -- Of cotton

10. 6103.23.00 -- Of synthetic fibres

11. 6103.29.00 -- Of other textile materials

12. 6103.31.00 -- Of wool or fine animal hair

13. 6103.32.00 -- Of cotton

14. 6103.33.00 -- Of synthetic fibres

15. 6103.39.00 -- Of other textile materials

16. 6103.41.00 -- Of wool or fine animal hair

17. 6103.42.00 -- Of cotton

18. 6103.43.00 -- Of synthetic fibres

19. 6103.49.00 -- Of other textile materials

20. 6104.13.00 -- Of synthetic fibres

21. 6104.19.00 -- Of other textile materials
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TABLE I

The Republic of Uganda shall apply a duty rate of 35% for one year on the following items.

S/N HS CODE DESCRIPTION

22. 6104.22.00 -- Of cotton

23. 6104.23.00 -- Of synthetic fibres

24. 6104.29.00 -- Of other textile materials

25. 6104.31.00 -- Of wool or fine animal hair

26. 6104.32.00 -- Of cotton

27. 6104.33.00 -- Of synthetic fibres

28. 6104.39.00 -- Of other textile materials

29. 6104.41.00 -- Of wool or fine animal hair

30. 6104.42.00 -- Of cotton

31. 6104.43.00 -- Of synthetic fibres

32. 6104.44.00 -- Of artificial fibres

33. 6104.49.00 -- Of other textile materials

34. 6104.51.00 -- Of wool or fine animal hair

35. 6104.52.00 -- Of cotton

36. 6104.53.00 -- Of synthetic fibres

37. 6104.59.00 -- Of other textile materials

38. 6104.61.00 -- Of wool or fine animal hair

39. 6104.62.00 -- Of cotton

40. 6104.63.00 -- Of synthetic fibres

41. 6104.69.00 -- Of other textile materials

42. 6105.10.00 - Of cotton

43. 6105.20.00 - Of man-made fibres

44. 6105.90.00 - Of other textile materials

45. 6106.10.00 - Of cotton

46. 6106.20.00 - Of man-made fibres

47. 6106.90.00 - Of other textile materials

48. 6107.11.00 -- Of cotton

49. 6107.12.00 -- Of man-made fibres

50. 6107.19.00 -- Of other textile materials

51. 6107.21.00 -- Of cotton

52. 6107.22.00 -- Of man-made fibres

53. 6107.29.00 -- Of other textile materials

54. 6107.91.00 -- Of cotton
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TABLE I

The Republic of Uganda shall apply a duty rate of 35% for one year on the following items.

S/N HS CODE DESCRIPTION

55. 6107.99.00 -- Of other textile materials

56. 6108.11.00 -- Of man-made fibres

57. 6108.19.00 -- Of other textile materials

58. 6108.21.00 -- Of cotton

59. 6108.22.00 -- Of man-made fibres

60. 6108.29.00 -- Of other textile materials

61. 6108.31.00 -- Of cotton

62. 6108.32.00 -- Of man-made fibres

63. 6108.39.00 -- Of other textile materials

64. 6108.91.00 -- Of cotton

65. 6108.92.00 -- Of man-made fibres 

66. 6108.99.00 -- Of other textile materials

67. 6110.11.00 -- Of wool 

68. 6110.12.00 -- Of Kashmir (cashmere) goats

69. 6110.19.00 -- Other

70. 6110.20.00 - Of cotton

71. 6111.20.00 - Of cotton

72. 6111.30.00 - Of synthetic fibres

73. 6111.90.00 - Of other textile materials

74. 6112.11.00 -- Of cotton

75. 6112.12.00 -- Of synthetic fibres

76. 6112.19.00 -- Of other textile materials 

77. 6112.20.00 - Ski Suits

78. 6112.31.00 -- Of synthetic fibres

79. 6112.39.00 -- Of other textile materials

80. 6112.41.00 -- Of synthetic fibres

81. 6112.49.00 -- Of other textile materials

82. 6113.00.00 Garments made up of knitted or crotcheted fabrics of heading 89.03, 89.06 or 59.07

83. 6114.20.00 - Of cotton

84. 6114.30.00 - Of man-made fibres

85. 6114.90.00 - Of other textile materials

86. 6115.10.00 - Graduated compression hosiery (for example, stockings for varicose veins)

87. 6115.21.00 -- Of synthetic fibres, measuring per single yarn less than 67 decitex
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TABLE I

The Republic of Uganda shall apply a duty rate of 35% for one year on the following items.

S/N HS CODE DESCRIPTION

88. 6115.22.00 -- Of synthetic fibres, measuring per single yarn 67 decitex or more

89. 6115.29.00 -- Of other textile materials

90. 6115.30.00 - Other women’s full-length or knee-length hosiery, measuring per single yarn less than 67 deci-
tex

91. 6115.94.00 -- Of wool or fine animal hair

92. 6115.95.00 -- Of cotton

93. 6115.96.00 -- Of synthetic fibres

94. 6115.99.00 -- Of other textile materials

95. 6116.10.00 - Impregnated, coated or covered with plastics or rubber

96. 6116.91.00 -- Of wool or fine animal hair

97. 6116.92.00 -- Of cotton

98. 6116.93.00 -- Of synthetic fibres

99. 6116.99.00 -- Of other textile materials

100. 6117.10.00 - Shawls, scarves, mufflers, mantillas, veils and the like

101. 6117.80.00 - Other accessories

102. 6117.90.00 - Parts

103. 6201.11.00 -- Of wool or fine animal hair 

104. 6201.12.00 -- Of cotton

105. 6201.13.00 -- Of manmade fibres

106. 6201.19.00 -- Of other textile materials

107. 6201.91.00 -- Of wool or fine animal hair

108. 6201.92.00 -- Of cotton

109. 6201.93.00 -- Of manmade fibres

110. 6201.99.00 -- Of other textile materials

111. 6202.11.00 -- Of wool or fine animal hair

112. 6202.12.00 -- Of cotton

113. 6202.13.00 -- Of man-made fibres

114. 6202.19.00 -- Of other textile materials

115. 6202.91.00 -- Of wool or fine animal hair

116. 6202.92.00 -- Of cotton

117. 6202.93.00 -- Of man-made fibres

118. 6202.99.00 -- Of other textile materials

119. 6203.11.00 -- Of wool or fine animal hair
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TABLE I

The Republic of Uganda shall apply a duty rate of 35% for one year on the following items.

S/N HS CODE DESCRIPTION

120. 6203.12.00 -- Of synthetic fibres

121. 6203.22.00 -- Of cotton

122. 6203.23.00 -- Of synthetic fibres

123. 6203.29.00 -- Of other textile materials

124. 6203.31.00 -- Of wool or fine animal hair

125. 6203.32.00 -- Of cotton

126. 6203.33.00 -- Of synthetic fibres

127. 6203.39.00 -- Of other textile materials

128. 6203.41.00 -- Of wool or fine animal hair

129. 6203.42.00 -- Of cotton

130. 6203.43.00 -- Of synthetic fibres

131. 6203.49.00 -- Of other textile materials

132. 6204.11.00 -- Of wool or fine animal hair

133. 6204.12.00 -- Of cotton

134. 6204.13.00 -- Of synthetic fibres

135. 6204.19.00 -- Of other textile materials

136. 6204.21.00 -- Of wool or fine animal hair

137. 6204.22.00 -- Of cotton

138. 6204.23.00 -- Of synthetic fibres

139. 6204.29.00 -- Of other textile materials

140. 6204.31.00 -- Of wool or fine animal hair

141. 6204.32.00 -- Of cotton

142. 6204.33.00 -- Of synthetic fibres

143. 6204.39.00 -- Of other textile materials

144. 6204.41.00 -- Of wool or fine animal hair

145. 6204.42.00 -- Of cotton

146. 6204.43.00 -- Of synthetic fibres

147. 6204.44.00 -- Of artificial fibres

148. 6204.49.00 -- Of other textile materials

149. 6204.51.00 -- Of wool or fine animal hair

150. 6204.52.00 -- Of cotton

151. 6204.53.00 -- Of synthetic fibres 

152. 6204.59.00 -- Of other textile materials
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TABLE I

The Republic of Uganda shall apply a duty rate of 35% for one year on the following items.

S/N HS CODE DESCRIPTION

153. 6204.61.00 -- Of wool or fine animal hair

154. 6204.62.00 -- Of cotton

155. 6204.63.00 -- Of synthetic fibres

156. 6204.69.00 -- Of other textile materials

157. 6205.20.00 - Of cotton

158. 6205.30.00 - Of man-made fibres

159. 6205.90.00 - Of other textile materials

160. 6206.10.00 - Of silk or silk waste

161. 6206.20.00 - Of wool or fine animal hair

162. 6206.30.00 - Of cotton

163. 6206.40.00 - Of man-made fibres

164. 6206.90.00 - Of other textile materials

165. 6207.11.00 -- Of cotton

166. 6207.19.00 -- Of other textile materials

167. 6207.21.00 -- Of cotton

168. 6207.22.00 -- Of man-made fibres

169. 6207.29.00 -- Of other textile materials

170. 6207.91.00 -- Of cotton

171. 6207.99.00 -- Of other textile materials

172. 6208.11.00 -- Of man-made fibres 

173. 6208.19.00 -- Of other textile materials

174. 6208.21.00 -- Of cotton

175. 6208.22.00 -- Of man-made fibres

176. 6208.29.00 -- Of other textile materials

177. 6208.91.00 -- Of cotton

178. 6208.92.00 -- Of man-made fibres

179. 6208.99.00 -- Of other textile materials

180. 6209.20.00 - Of cotton

181. 6209.30.00 - Of synthetic fibres

182. 6209.90.00 - Of other textile materials

183. 6210.10.00 - Of fabrics of heading No.56.02 or 56.03

184. 6210.20.00 - Other garments, of the type described in subheadings 6201.11 to 6201.19

185. 6210.30.00 - Other garments, of the type described in subheadings 6202.11 to 6202.19
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TABLE I

The Republic of Uganda shall apply a duty rate of 35% for one year on the following items.

S/N HS CODE DESCRIPTION

186. 6210.40.00 - Other men’s or boys’ garments

187. 6210.50.00 - Other women’s or girls’ garments 

188. 6211.11.00 -- Men’s or boys’

189. 6211.12.00 -- Women’s or girls’

190. 6211.20.00 - Ski Suits

191. 6211.32.00 -- Of cotton

192. 6211.33.00 -- Of man-made fibres

193. 6211.39.00 -- Of other textile materials

194. 6211.42.10 --- Khanga, Kikoi and Kitenge

195. 6211.42.90 --- Other

196. 6211.43.10 --- Khanga, Kikoi and Kitenge

197. 6211.43.90 --- Other

198. 6211.49.10 --- Khanga, Kikoi and Kitenge

199. 6211.49.90 --- Other

200. 6212.10.00 - Brassieres

201. 6212.20.00 - Girdles and panty-girdles

202. 6212.30.00 - Corselettes

203. 6212.90.00 - Other

204. 6213.20.00 - Of cotton

205. 6213.90.00 - Of other textile materials

206. 6214.10.00 - Of silk or silk waste

207. 6214.20.00 - Of wool or fine animal hair

208. 6214.30.00 - Of synthetic fibres

209. 6214.40.00 - Of artificial fibres

210. 6214.90.00 - Of other textile materials

211. 6215.10.00 - Of silk or silk waste

212. 6215.20.00 - Of man-made fibres

213. 6215.90.00 - Of other textile materials

214. 6216.00.00 Gloves, mittens and mitts.

215. 6217.10.00 - Accessories

216. 6217.90.00 - Parts

217. 6301.10.00 - Electric blankets

218. 6301.20.00 - Blankets (other than electric blankets) and travelling rugs, of wool or of fine animal hair
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TABLE I

The Republic of Uganda shall apply a duty rate of 35% for one year on the following items.

S/N HS CODE DESCRIPTION

219. 6301.30.00 - Blankets (other than electric blankets) and travelling rugs, of cotton

220. 6301.40.00 - Blankets (other than electric blankets) and travelling rugs, of synthetic fibres

221. 6301.90.00 - Other blankets and travelling rugs

222. 6302.10.00 - Bed linen, knitted or crocheted

223. 6302.29.00 -- Of other textile materials

224. 6302.31.00 -- Of cotton

225. 6302.32.00 -- Of man-made fibres

226. 6302.39.00 -- Of other textile materials 

227. 6302.40.00 - Table linen, knitted or crocheted

228. 6302.51.00 -- Of cotton

229. 6302.53.00 -- Of man-made fibres

230. 6302.59.00 -- Of other textile materials

231. 6302.60.00 - Toilet linen and kitchen linen, of terry towelling or similar terry fabrics, of cotton

232. 6302.91.00 -- Of cotton

233. 6302.93.00 -- Of man-made fibres

234. 6302.99.00 -- Of other textile materials

235. 6303.91.00 -- Of cotton

236. 6304.11.00 -- Knitted or crocheted

237. 6304.20.00 - Bed nets specified in Subheading Note 1 to this Chapter

238. 6304.91.90 --- Other

239. 6304.92.00 -- Not knitted or crocheted, of cotton

240. 6304.93.00 -- Not knitted or crocheted, of synthetic fibres

241. 6304.99.00 -- Not knitted or crocheted, of other textile materials

These decisions shall come into effect from 1st January, 2023

TABLE II

The Republic of Uganda shall apply a duty rate of 35% or a Specific Duty of USD 3.5 / Kg whichever is higher for one 
year on the following items.

S/N HS CODE DESCRIPTION

1. 6109.10.00 - Of cotton 

2. 6109.90.00 - Of other textile materials

3. 6110.30.00 - Of man-made fibres

4. 6110.90.00 - Of other textile materials
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TABLE II

The Republic of Uganda shall apply a duty rate of 35% or a Specific Duty of USD 3.5 / Kg whichever is higher for one 
year on the following items.

S/N HS CODE DESCRIPTION

5. 6203.19.00 -- Of other textile materials

6. 6302.21.00 -- Of cotton

7. 6302.22.00 -- Of man-made fibres

8. 6303.12.00 -- Of synthetic fibres

9. 6303.19.00 -- Of other textile materials

10. 6303.92.00 -- Of synthetic fibres

11. 6303.99.00 -- Of other textile materials

12. 6304.19.00 -- Other

13. 6304.19.30 Other furnishing articles

14. 6304.19.90 Other furnishing articles

15. 6304.91.90 Other furnishing articles

These decisions shall come into effect from 1st January, 2023

HON. AMB. EZEKIEL NIBIGIRA
Chairperson Council of Ministers
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Legal Notice No. EAC/4/2023

EAST AFRICAN COMMUNITY GAZETTE

THE EAST AFRICAN COMMUNITY CUSTOMS MANAGEMENT ACT 2004

EAST AFRICAN COMMUNITY CUSTOMS MANAGEMENT (DUTY REMISSION) REGULATIONS, 2008

APPROVED DUTY REMISSION ON RAW MATERIALS AND INDUSTRIAL INPUTS FOR THE MANUFACTURE 
OF GOODS

 (Pursuant to Section 140 of the East African Community Customs Management Act 2004 and Regulations 3 and 6 of the 
East African Community Customs Management (Duty Remission) Regulations, 2008) 

LEGAL NOTICE

IN EXERCISE of the powers conferred upon the Council of Ministers by Section 140 of the East African Community Customs 
Management Act 2004 and Regulations 3 and 6 of the East African Community Customs Management (Duty Remission) 
Regulations, 2008 the Council of Ministers has approved a remission of import duty on the following raw materials and industrial 
inputs for the manufacture of specified goods:

TABLE I

S/N HS CODE ITEM DESCRIPTION REMISSION

1. 7213.91.90 --- Other Granted remission of duty to apply a duty rate of 0% to 
manufacturers of wire products

2. 8539.52.00 -- Light-emitting diode (LED) 
lamps

Uganda granted a remission to apply a duty rate of 0% 
manufacturers of Energy Saving Stoves up to 30th June, 2023 

3. 8536.50.00 - Other switches

4. 7326.90.90 --- Other

5. 8414.59.00 -- Other

6. 7320.90.00 - Other

These decisions shall come into effect from 1st January, 2023

TABLE II

S/N HS CODE ITEM DESCRIPTION REMISSION

1. 8507.90.00 - Parts Granted remission of duty to apply a duty rate of 0% to 
manufacturers of other batteries other than deep cycle

2. 7217.10.00 - Not plated or coated, whether 
or not polished

Granted remission of duty to apply a duty rate of 10% to 
manufacturers of wire products, needles, springs, rope, pins, nails 
and electric cables

3. 7217.20.00  - Plated or coated with zinc

4. 7217.30.90 --- Other

5. 7217.90.00 - Other

6. 7217.30.10 --- Of a kind used in the 
manufacture of tyres

Granted remission of duty to apply a duty rate of 0% to 
manufacturers of tyres

These decisions shall come into effect from 1st July, 2023

HON. AMB. EZEKIEL NIBIGIRA
Chairperson Council of Ministers


